
Page 1 of 6 
Amendment No. 9 to Standard Agreement 

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 
Term: May 1, 2016 – April 30, 2026 

Not to Exceed $350,000   

AMENDMENT NO. 9  
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND  
WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY DBA RAIN FOR RENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 9 to the Standard Agreement between the County of Monterey, a 
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Western Oilfields 
Supply Company dba Rain for Rent (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into 
between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the 
last date opposite the respective signatures below. 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Standard Agreement with County on April 28, 2016 
(hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide labor and/or equipment rental for common storm water 
pumping system elements required for storm water pumping projects (hereinafter, “services”) as 
needed by the County of Monterey, Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks through 
September 30, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $10,000; and 

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 13, 2017 (hereinafter, 
“Amendment No. 1”, including Exhibit A-1, Revised Rate Sheet) to extend the term for three (3) 
additional years through September 30, 2020, to update the Rate Sheet effective October 1, 2017, 
and to increase the amount by $30,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $40,000; 
and  

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 28, 2020 (hereinafter, 
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for seven (7) additional months through April 30, 2021 
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and  

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 25, 2021 (hereinafter, 
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through April 30, 2022 with 
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and  

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 29, 2022 (hereinafter, “Amendment 
No. 4”) to update provisions, to extend the term for six (6) additional months through October 30, 
2022, and to increase the amount by $60,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of 
$100,000; and 

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 31, 2022 (hereinafter, 
“Amendment No. 5”, including Exhibit A-2 – Revised Rate Sheet) to update the Revised Rate 
Sheet effective October 31, 2022 and to extend the term for eight (8) additional months through 
June 30, 2023 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and  

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 21, 2023 (hereinafter, “Amendment 
No. 6”, including Exhibit B – Federal Emergency Management Agency Provisions) to extend the 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36



 

Page 2 of 6 
Amendment No. 9 to Standard Agreement 

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 
Term: May 1, 2016 – April 30, 2026 

Not to Exceed $350,000                                                                        

term for ten (10) additional months through April 30, 2024 and to increase the amount by $85,000 
which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $185,000; and  
 
WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 10, 2023 (hereinafter, 
“Amendment No. 7”) to increase the amount by $165,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed 
amount of $350,000 with no extension to the term; and  
 
WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 29, 2024 (hereinafter, 
“Amendment No. 8”) to update various provisions and extend the term for one (1) additional year 
through April 30, 2025 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and  
 
WHEREAS, various provisions of the Agreement require an update; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties agree to amend the original scope of the Agreement to include emergency 
services and associated hourly rates as included in accordance with Exhibit A-3 – Scope of 
Services/Payment Provisions, which is attached and incorporated by this reference, effective May 
1, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the 
services required by the County; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to update various provisions, 
include emergency services and associated hourly rates as per Exhibit A-3, effective May 1, 2025, 
and extend the term for one (1) additional year to April 30, 2026 with no associated dollar amount 
increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and 
as amended by this Amendment No. 9. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:   
 
1. Amend Section 1.01 under Paragraph 1.0, “General Description”, to read as follows: 
 

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby 
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A and A-3 in conformity with the 
terms of this Agreement.  The goods and/or services are generally described as follows:  
Provide labor and/or equipment rental, and emergency services for common storm water 
pumping system elements required for storm water pumping projects as needed by the 
County of Monterey – Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks. 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36



 

Page 3 of 6 
Amendment No. 9 to Standard Agreement 

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 
Term: May 1, 2016 – April 30, 2026 

Not to Exceed $350,000                                                                        

2. Amend the first sentence of Section 2.01 under Paragraph 2.0, “Payment Provisions”, to 
read as follows: 
 
County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth 
in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. 
 

3. Amend the first sentence of Section 3.01 under Paragraph 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to 
read as follows: 
 
The term of this Agreement is from May 1, 2016 to April 30, 2026, unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 
 

4. Amend Paragraph 4.0, “Scope of Services and Additional Provisions”, to add “Exhibit A-
3 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions”, effective May 1, 2025. 
 

5. Amend Paragraph 6.0, “Payment Conditions”, to add Section 6.05 to read as follows: 
 
CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for mileage or travel expenses unless set 
forth in this Agreement. 

 
6. Amend “Auto Liability Coverage” paragraph of Section 9.03, “Insurance Coverage 

Requirements”, of Paragraph 9.0, “Insurance Requirements”, to read as follows: 
 
Auto Liability Coverage: must include motor vehicles, including scheduled, non-owned, 
and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined 
single limit or Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per 
occurrence.  
 
(Note: any proposed modifications to these auto insurance requirements shall be attached 
as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not applicable shall be 
lined out in blue ink.  All proposed modifications are subject to County approval.) 

 
7. Amend paragraphs 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Section 9.04, “Other Requirements”, of Paragraph 9.0, 

“Insurance Requirements”, to read as follows: 

Additional Insured Status: 
 The County of Monterey, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers are to be 

covered as additional insureds on the auto liability policy for liability arising out of 
automobiles owned, leased hired or borrowed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR.  
Auto liability coverage shall be provided in the form of an endorsement to the 
CONTRACTOR’s insurance.  
 
The County of Monterey, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers are to be 
covered as additional insureds on the commercial general liability policy with respect to 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36



 

Page 4 of 6 
Amendment No. 9 to Standard Agreement 

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 
Term: May 1, 2016 – April 30, 2026 

Not to Exceed $350,000                                                                        

liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR 
including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or 
operations. General liability coverage shall be provided in the form of an endorsement to 
the CONTRACTOR’S insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not 
available, through the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and 
CG 20 37 if a later edition is used).  
 
Primary Coverage:  
For any claims related to this contract, the CONTRACTOR’S insurance coverage shall be 
primary and non-contributory and at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 as respects the 
County, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers.  Any insurance or self-
insurance maintained by the County, its officers, officials, employees, agents, or volunteers 
shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR’S insurance and shall not contribute with it.  This 
requirement shall also apply to any Excess or Umbrella liability policies.  
 
Workers’ Compensation Waiver of Subrogation:  
The workers’ compensation policy required hereunder shall be endorsed to state that the 
workers’ compensation carrier waives its right of subrogation against County, its officers, 
officials, employees, agents, or volunteers, which might arise by reason of payment under 
such policy in connection with performance under this Agreement by CONTRACTOR.  
Should CONTRACTOR be self-insured for workers’ compensation, CONTRACTOR 
hereby agrees to waive its right of subrogation against County, its officers, officials, 
employees, agents, or volunteers. 
 
Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file 
certificates of insurance and endorsements with the County’s contract administrator and 
County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect 
the insurance required by this Agreement.  The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or 
amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any 
insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file.  
Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification 
clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect. CONTRACTOR 
shall always during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage 
required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County, annual 
certificates to County’s Contract Administrator and County’s Contracts/Purchasing 
Division.  If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, County shall notify 
CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the 
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim.  Failure by CONTRACTOR 
to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles County, at its sole 
discretion, to terminate this Agreement immediately. 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36



 

Page 5 of 6 
Amendment No. 9 to Standard Agreement 

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 
Term: May 1, 2016 – April 30, 2026 

Not to Exceed $350,000                                                                        

8. Amend Paragraph 10.0 “Records and Confidentiality”, to add Section 10.06, “Format of 
Deliverables” to read as follows: 

 
For this section, “Deliverables” shall mean all electronic documents CONTRACTOR 
provides to the County under this Agreement.  CONTRACTOR shall ensure all 
Deliverables comply with the requirements of the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 
(“WCAG”) 2.1, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”).  
CONTRACTOR bears the burden to deliver Deliverables, such as Adobe Acrobat Portable 
Document Format (“PDF”) and Microsoft Office files, complying with WCAG 2.1.  
CONTRACTOR shall defend and indemnify the County against any breach of this Section.  
This Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.  Find more on Accessibility 
at this State website: https://webstandards.ca.gov/accessibility/. 
 

9. Any reference to Section 11.1 of Paragraph 11.0, “Non-Discrimination”, shall be deemed 
to be Section 11.01 in Agreement. 
 

10. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Department of Public Works, 
Facilities, & Parks is hereby replaced with Department of Public Works, Facilities and 
Parks (PWFP). 

 
11. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to County’s email address of PWFP-

Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us for invoicing, is hereby replaced with PWFP-Finance-
AP@countyofmonterey.gov. 

 
12. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force. 

 
13. This Amendment No. 9 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement 

and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement. 
 

14. The recitals to this Amendment No. 9 are incorporated into the Agreement and this 
Amendment No. 9.  

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36

https://webstandards.ca.gov/accessibility/
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov


 

Page 6 of 6 
Amendment No. 9 to Standard Agreement 

Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 
Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 
Term: May 1, 2016 – April 30, 2026 

Not to Exceed $350,000                                                                        

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 9 to the 
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below. 
 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY  CONTRACTOR* 
Debra R. Wilson, Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Western Oilfields Supply Company 

dba Rain for Rent 
    
By:   By:  
    
Its:   Its: Paul Harrington, President/CEO 
 (Print Name and Title)   (Print Name and Title) 
     
Date:   Date:  
     
Approved as to Form     
Office of the County Counsel  By:  
Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel    
    

Its: 
David Schisler,                                   

Assistant Corporate Secretary 
By:    (Print Name and Title) 
 Mary Grace Perry    

 Deputy County Counsel  Date:  
    

Date:      
     
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions    
Rupa Shah, Auditor-Controller    
     
By:    
    
Its:     
 (Print Name and Title)    
Date:     
     
Reviewed as to Liability Provisions 
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management 
Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel 
 
By:     
 David Bolton 

Risk Manager 

   

 
Date: 

    

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth 
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers (California Corporations Code, §313).  If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability 
Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of either 1) any member, or 2) two (2) 
managers (Corporations Code, §17703.01, subds. (a) and (d)).  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be 
set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute on behalf of the partnership (Corporations Code, §§16301 and 
15904.02).  If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall 
personally sign. 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837

4/25/2025 | 11:19 AM PDT

4/29/2025 | 7:49 AM PDT

Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90

4/29/2025 | 9:36 AM PDT

4/29/2025 | 9:54 AM PDT

Auditor Controller Analyst IPatricia Ruiz

Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36

Tom Skinner

4/29/2025 | 12:07 PM PDT

Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 

 

Page 1 of 3 
Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 

Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

To Agreement by and between 
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County” 

and 
Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent, hereinafter referred to as 

“CONTRACTOR” 
 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary 
for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:  

 
CONTRACTOR shall provide emergency services as requested, twenty-four (24) hours each 
day, seven (7) days each week.  CONTRACTOR shall respond to emergency service requests 
and may be required during evenings, weekends, and holidays.  An emergency service request 
means the County has communicated an order for equipment, parts, or services to the 
CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR has confirmed receipt of the request.  Time is of 
the essence for delivery during emergency situations.  Delivery location(s) and estimated 
arrival will be mutually agreed upon, by County and CONTRACTOR, at time of order 
placement and will be based on need and existing conditions.  It is understood that current 
conditions, such as power outages, road closures, and damage to CONTRACTOR’s facility 
and/or equipment, will be taken into consideration. 

 
B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 

B.1 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT 
 
CONTRACTOR's compensation for emergency services rendered shall be based on the 
following rates or in accordance with the following terms: 

 
CONTRACTOR’s Emergency Services Rates 

Effective May 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 

*OT: Overtime; DT: Double Time 
 

The base rates in this Exhibit A-3 shall supersede any existing labor rates for emergency 
services rendered, with a 4-hour minimum for any after-hours labor.   

 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 

 

Page 2 of 3 
Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 

Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

 
 
CONTRACTOR agrees that pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771, not less than general 
prevailing rate of per diem wages shall be paid to all workers employed on any public work 
projects in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000) if applicable.  

 
CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this Agreement 
are not in excess of those charged to any other client for the same services performed by the 
same individuals. 
 
B.2 CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES 
 
Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance 
with Paragraph 6.0, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement.  All invoices shall reference 
the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number, Project name, and/or services,  and associated 
Delivery Order (DO) number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address 
or via email to PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov: 

 
County of Monterey 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) – Finance Division 
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor 

Salinas, California  93901-4527 
 

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP 
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWFP-Finance-
AP@countyofmonterey.gov. 
 
County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments claimed by 
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with 
any term or condition of this Agreement.   
 
No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this 
Agreement shall be made by County. 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36

mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov


EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 

 

Page 3 of 3 
Western Oilfields Supply Company dba Rain for Rent 

Storm Water Labor/Equipment Rental 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12) 
months after the calendar month in which the services were completed. 
 
DISALLOWED COSTS:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or 
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors. 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: DC9CF285-D0F3-49CA-A70A-B8698E166837Docusign Envelope ID: 5DE65412-1F0A-41F1-B89B-B50F5C938A90Docusign Envelope ID: 4C875F05-AE0C-4DF8-A60C-CC0D439AFF36



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

3/13/2025

CAC Specialty
320 Fillmore Street, Suite 200
Denver, CO  80206

310-489-8305

www.cacgroup.com

Grantland Rice III

Elizabeth Orfila

elizabeth.orfila@cacgroup.com

Western Oilfields Supply Co.
DBA Rain for Rent
3404 State Road
Bakersfield CA  93308

84346222

County of Monterey
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas CA  91901

County of Monterey Standard Agreement

A 1,000,000EG7172346 10/1/2024 10/1/2025

500,000

✓

25,000

✓

1,000,000

✓ Contractual Liability

2,000,000

2,000,000✓ ✓

B CA7568925 (AOS) 10/1/2024 10/1/2025 1,000,000

✓
CA7568927 (MA)B 10/1/2024 10/1/2025

✓

✓ ✓

C WC014111797 (AOS) 10/1/2024 10/1/2025 ✓
B WC6583223 (CA) 10/1/2024 10/1/2025

1,000,000
N

1,000,000
1,000,000

AIG Specialty Insurance Company 26883

National Union Fire Ins Co Pittsburgh PA 19445

AIU Insurance Company 19399

84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 1 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.



ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees are Additional Insured in
regard to General Liability and Automobile Liability on a Primary and Noncontributory
basis as required by written contract.

WESTOIL-01

CAC Specialty Western Oilfields Supply Co.
DBA Rain for Rent
3404 State Road
Bakersfield CA  93308

25 Certificate of Liability Insurance (03/16)

ADDENDUM

HOLDER:
ADDRESS:

County of Monterey
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor Salinas CA 91901

84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 2 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.



84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 3 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.

BettencourtJ
Stamp



County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 4 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.

BettencourtJ
Stamp

BettencourtJ
Stamp



County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 5 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.

BettencourtJ
Stamp



84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 6 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.

BettencourtJ
Stamp



County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 7 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.

BettencourtJ
Stamp



County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 8 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.



84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 9 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.

BettencourtJ
Stamp



County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

84346222 | WESTOIL-01 | 24-25 Mstr Cert - No Poll, XCU | Excl:XS | Elizabeth Orfila | 3/13/2025 11:51:13 AM (MDT) | Page 10 of 10
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.


	Executed A9 to SA w Western Oilfields 042925 to Fin.pdf
	AMENDMENT NO. 9
	TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
	BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
	WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY DBA RAIN FOR RENT




